
HENKELS LAW LLC 

 

 
WWW.HENKELSLAW.COM PORTLAND OFFICE NEWPORT OFFICE 

O: 503-243-2733 520 SW SIXTH AVENUE #1010 PO BOX 1023 

C: 541-270-6001 

E: dhenkels@actionnet.net 

CASCADE BUILDING 

PORTLAND, OR 97204 

NEWPORT, OR 97365 

October 1, 2024 
  

Filing Center 
Oregon Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 1088 
Salem, OR 97308-1088 

Puc.filingcenter@puc.oregon.gov 

 
Re: Withdrawal; Change of service 

Greetings Filing Center, 

This is notification that the undersigned counsel withdraws from further representation 
of the National Small Business Utility Council d.b.a. Small Business Utility Advocates 
(“SBUA”) in Oregon in matters before the Oregon Public Utility Commission 
(“Commission”), effective the date of this filing. Such matters include: AR 593, AR 600, 
AR 603, AR 622, AR 641, AR 641, AR 653, LC 56, LC 70, LC 79, LC 80, UE 294, UE 
319, UE 335, UE 352, UE 374, UE 390, UE 394, UE 399, UE 416, UG 435, UM 1050, 

UM 1158, UM 1357, UM 1396, UM 1452, UM 1505, UM 1610, UM 1664, UM 1709,UM 
1751, UM 1754, UM 1773, UM 1790, UM 1893, UM 1930, UM 2055, UM 2063, UM 
2114, and UM 2264. This filing conforms with instruction provided by Chief 
Administrative Law Judge Lackey on September 26, 2024. 

 
Further, we request that the following individuals with the below addresses be removed 
from any and all service lists in Commission dockets: 

 
• Diane Henkels: diane@utilityadvocates.org, dhenkels@cleantechlaw.com, 

diane@henkelslaw.com 
• Guillermo Castillo: guillermo@utilityadvocates.org, 18guillermo.castillo@gmail.com, 

guillermo@henkelslaw.com 

• William A. Steele: w.steele1@icloud.com, wa.steele@hotmail.com 
• Danny Kermode: dannykermode@aol.com, Danny 5553dkcpa@gmx.us 
• James Birkelund: james@utilityadvocates.org 

Further, we withdraw signatory pages for the aforementioned. 

Please add to the service list for these matters: 
National Small Business Utility Council dba SBUA 
Attn: Britt Marra 
1915 NE Stucki Ave, Ste 308 
Hillsboro, OR 97006 
email: nsbuc.britt@gmail.com 
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I am available for any questions regarding this filing. 

Sincerely, 

s/ Diane Henkels 

 
Diane Henkels 
OSB #000523 

 
Cc: Britt Marra, NSBUC 


